

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID A. JONES, JONATHAN KINNEY, AND JOSHUA MORRIS,  
*Applicants,*

v.

MATTHEW DUNLAP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE MAINE SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Respondents,*

and

THE COMMITTEE FOR RANKED CHOICE VOTING, CLARE HUDSON PAYNE, PHILIP STEELE,  
FRANCES M. BABB,  
*Intervenor-Respondents.*

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION  
PENDING CERTIORARI REVIEW**

---

Patrick Strawbridge  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(703) 243-9423  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Daniel Shapiro  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
daniel@consovoymccarthy.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
A. The People’s Veto Petition.....	5
B. The Secretary’s Determinations and Challenges in the Maine Superior Court.	6
C. The Maine Superior Court’s Decision.....	7
D. Proceedings in the Law Court.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. APPLICANTS FACE CRITICAL AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES.....	11
II. APPLICANTS HAVE AN INDISPUTABLY CLEAR RIGHT TO RELIEF.....	15
A. The Law Court’s rejection of strict scrutiny to Maine’s circulator- registration requirement contravenes this Court’s decisions and the consensus within the appellate courts. ....	15
B. Maine’s Circulator Registration Requirement Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	23
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WOULD AID THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION. .	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987).....	4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	2
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	14
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> ,	
525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	25
<i>Fishman v. Schaeffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	25
<i>Hart v. Secretary of State</i> , 1998 ME 189, 715 A.2d 165.....	21
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute (IRI) v. Secretary of State</i> , No. 98-cv-104, 1999 WL	
33117172 (D. Maine Apr. 23, 1999) .....	20
<i>Jones v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 111 .....	12
<i>Kimble v. Swackhamer</i> , 439 U.S. 1385 (1978) .....	4
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir.2000) .....	22
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> ,	
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19, 23
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00736, 2020 WL 5658732 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 23,	
2020).....	21
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	21
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306, 1308 (2010).....	20
<i>Maine Republican Party v. Dunlap</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Me. 2018) .....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) .....	10
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	11, 17, 18, 21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	passim

<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028, 1036 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 23
<i>New York v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976) .....	25
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	10
<i>Payne v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 110, ¶ 7, ___ A.3d ___ .....	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020).....	13
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	15
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 943 (2014) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968).....	11, 13
<i>Wilmoth v. Sec’y of New Jersey</i> , 731 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 23

**Statutes**

21-A M.R.S. § 801 .....	1
21-A M.R.S. § 903-A.....	24
21-A M.R.S. § 905 .....	6, 8
21-A M.R.S.A. § 1.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	4, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	4

**Other Authorities**

Executive Order 37 FY 19/20, 2 (April 8, 2020) .....	5
--	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3.....	5, 6, 9
